## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO MODIFY A CAMPGROUND

Pursuant to the provisions of the Washakie County Revised Subdivision and Development Regulations as Amended, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVE THAT TEN SLEEP ROCK RANCH has applied for a Campground Permit from the Washakie County Board of County Commissioners to modify an existing campground in Washakie County, Wyoming. The proposed modification is to the TEN SLEEP ROCK RANCH and includes an expansion of the existing septic system and update of the WYDOT access permit and provides for a total of 70 campsites.

The campground is located approximately 6 miles east of Ten Sleep on US Hwy 16.

Persons wishing to comment on the application may do so by sending written comments to the Washakie County Planning Office, 1001 Big Horn Avenue, Worland, WY 82401 postmarked no later than November 16, 2024, or by attending the Washakie County Planning and Zoning Commission meeting to be held on November 4, 2024, at 5:00 PM in the Washakie County Courthouse, County Commissioners' Chambers.

October 17-24, 2024